San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 10600, San Francisco, California 94102 tel 415 352 3600 fax 415 352 3606

CERTIFIED MAIL

June 26, 2018

Salt River Construction Corporation
c/o Richard Mosrley, Registered Agent
5643 Paradise Drive, Unit 8
Corte Madera, CA 94925
SUBJECT: Issuance of Violation Report /Complaint for the Imposition of Administrative
Civil Penalties; Salt River Construction Corporation, (BCDC Enforcement Fi'le
Nos. ER2017.035 and ER2018.021)
Dear Mr. Moseley:
As you may know, there are violations of the McAteer-Petris Act that we have been unable to
resolve with Salt River Construction Corporation ("SRCC" ). BCDC Staff is concerned with SRCC's recent
actions involving unpermitted dredging activities within BCDC's jurisdiction, despite staff's prior
instruction not to engage in similar behavior in the past. Commission staff has therefore decided to
commence a formal enforcement proceeding. The first step in this process is to issue the enclosed
Violation Report/Complaint for the Imposition of Administrative Civil Penalties ("Violation
Report/Complaint") that sets forth the Commission staff's allegations.
The Commission's law provides you with the opportunity to submit a " statement of defense"
within 35 days of the date of mailing of the Report/Complaint, or by no later than July 31, 2018.
Thereafter, the Enforcement Committee, a six-member subcommittee of the Commission, will hold a
public hearing to consider the facts and determine whether it should recommend that the
Commission issue a cease and desist and civil penalty order. The Enforcement Committee is scheduled
to hold its public hearing no later than August 26, 2018. The full Commission will make the final
determination whether to issue a cease and desist and civil penalty order after the Enforcement
Committee's public hearing and adoption of it s recommended enforcement decision.
I have enclosed the following documents: (1) the Violation Report/Complaint; (2) a Statement of
Defense form; and (3) a copy of Chapter 13 of the Commission's regulations, which govern the formal
enforcement proceedings. Please let me know if you would like me to email an electronic copy of the
Statement of Defense form . If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me by phone
at (415) 352-3600 or by email at myles.saron@bcdc.ca.gov.
Sincerely,

MY~
Attorney
MS/gg
cc:
Adrienne Klein, Chief of Enforcement
Brenda Goeden, Dredging Program Manager

info@bcdc.ca.gov I www.bcdc.ca.gov
State of California I Edmund G. Brown - Governor
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San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 10600, San Francisco, California 94102 tel 415 352 3600 fax 415 352 3606

Number: ER2017.035; ER2018.021
Permit Number: None
Date Mailed: June 26, 2018
35th Day After Mailing: July 31, 2018
60th Day After M ailing: August 27, 2018
Enforcement Committee Hearing Date: August 23, 2018

VIOLATION REPORT/COMPLAINT
FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL PENALTIES
ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATION NO. ER2017.035/ER2018.021
SALT RIVER CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION AND RICHARD MOSELEY
FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS VIOLATION REPORT/COMPLAINT FOR THE
ADMINISTRATIVE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL PENALTIES BY COMPLETING THE ENCLOSED
STATEMENT OF DEFENSE FORM AND ENCLOSING ALL PERTINENT DECLARATIONS UNDER
PENALTY OF PERJURY, PHOTOGRAPHS, LETTERS, AND OTHER WRITTEN DOCUMENTS COULD
RESULT IN A CEASE AND DESIST ORDER OR A CIVIL PENALTY ORDER BEING ISSUED TO YOU,
OR A SUBSTANTIAL ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL PENALTY BEING IMPOSED ON YOU WITHOUT
YOUR HAVING AN OPPORTUNITY TO CONTEST THEM OR TO INTRODUCE ANY EVIDENCE.

The Executive Direct or of the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission
(Comm ission or BCDC) is issuing this Violation Report/Complaint for the Administ rative Imposition
of Civil Penalties (Report/Complaint) and statement of defense form because the Commission's
staff beli eve t hat you may be responsible for or involved with possible violat ions of the
Commission's laws and perm its issued by t he Commission. The Report/Complaint contains a brief
summary of all the pertinent information staff currently have concerning the possible violations
and reference to all t~e pertinent evidence on which the staff currently rely. All the evidence this
Report/Complaint refers to is available in the administrative record for this matter located at the
Commission's office. You may review these materials at the Commission's office or have copies
made at your expense or both by contacting Myles Saran of the Comm ission's staff at t elephone
number {415) 352-3600. This Report/Complaint also informs you of the nature of the possible
violations so that you may fill out the enclosed statement of defense form and ot herwise be
prepared for Commission enforcement proceedings.
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Issuance of this Report/Complaint and the enclosed statement of defense form is the first step
in formal Commission enforcement proceedings. Subsequently, the Commission wi ll hold an
enforcement hearing and will determine what, if any, enforcement action to take.
Careful reading of an d a timely response to these materials is essential to allow you to present
your side of the case to the Commission. A copy of the Commission's enforcement regulations is
also included so you may fully understand the Commission's enforcement procedures. If you have
any questions concerning either this Report/Complaint, the enclosed statement of defense form,
the procedures that the Commission and its enforcement committee follow, or anything else
pertinent to this matter, you should contact Myles Saron of t he Commission's staff at telephone
number (415) 352-3600 as quickly as possible. Thank you for your cooperation.

I.

Person or Persons Believed Responsible for Illegal Activity

Salt River Construction Corporation
Richard Moseley, Registered Agent
5643 Paradise Drive, Unit 8
Corte Madera, CA 94925

Richard Moseley, President
5643 Parad ise Drive, Unit 8
Corte Madera, CA 94925

II. Name of Owner, Lessee (If Any), and other Person(s) (If Any) Who Controls Property on
Which Illegal Activity Occurred

Salt River Construction Corporation (SRCC) is a dredging contractor with offices in Corte
Madera, California. Richard Moseley is listed as acting President of and registered agent for
SRCC. SRCC, and Richard Moseley are hereafter collectively referred to as SRCC.

Ill. Description of and Location of Property on Which Illegal Activity Occurred
This Report/Complaint concerns alleged violations that occurred at several different
locations and times. The first alleged violation occurred on property near Schoonmaker
Point Marina, which is located in Richardson's Bay in Marin County (the Richardson's Bay
Site). The remaining alleged violations occurred on property in and around Belmont Slough
located in Foster City, San Mateo County (the Belmont Slough Site).
The Richardson's Bay and the Belmont Slough Sites (Sites) are subject to the jurisdiction of
the Commission under the McAteer-Petris Act (MPA) as established by California
Government Code Section 666610. More specifically, the Sites are in the Commission's "San
Francisco Bay" jurisdiction as defined in California Government Code Section 666610(a).
IV. Brief Description of the Nature of the Illegal Activity

A. SRCC has violated the MPA by conducting unpermitted activities at the Sites as
described herein, including but.not limited to:
1. Richardson's Bay Site. Placement of fill in waters of San Francisco Bay by

unpermitted and dangerous dredging operations including propelling a SRCC
dredging barge across the mud at low tide by use of an excavator bucket mounted
on the dredge barge; and
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2. Belmont Slough Site. Un permitted dredging of materials by dredging in excess of
the volume and depth allowances near the Foster City Intake Channel; unauthorized
fill in waters of San Francisco Bay by mooring SRCC dredging barges for an extended
period oftime (at least 55 days); and potentially submitting false information
regarding SRCC's volume and disposal operations.
V. Approximate Date Illegal Activities Occurred

The violations summarized in Section IV.A.1, above, and described more fully in Section
VI.A, below, occurred on November 25, 2018.
The violations summarized in Section IV.A.2, above, and described more fully in Section VI.B
and VI.C, below, occurred on or around February 1, 2018 and continued through at least
March 27, 2018.
VI. Summary of All Pertinent Information Currently Known to Commission Staff in the Form
of Proposed Findings with References to All Pertinent Supporting Evidence Contained in
the Staff's Enforcement File

This Report/Complaint is based on the following proposed findings. The administrative
record in support of these proposed findings includes: (1) all documents and other evidence
cited herein or attached as exhibits hereto; and (2) all additional documents listed in the
Index of Administrative Record attached hereto as Exhibit A. You may review the
administrative record at BCDC's office or obtain copies of any or all documents contained in
the record at your expense.

A. Unpermitted Dredging: Richardson's Bay
1. On November 25, 2017, a San Francisco Baykeeper (Baykeeper) patrol boat operator

witnessed a ba rge near Schoonmaker Marina in Richardson's Bay, Marin County
California being propelled by an excavator bucket. Members of the public who were
kayaking in the area and witnessed the same event also contacted Baykeeper to
report their concerns.
2. On December 1, 2017, Sienna Courter of Baykeeper notified BCDC by email about
th e above suspicious dredging activity her staff observed. 1 The email provides
photographs and videos of the event. The photographs and videos show the
dredging operator submerging the excavator bucket into the water to the Bay floor,
dragging the bucket through the sediment on the Bay floor to propel the barge
forward, then removing this sediment material from the Bay with the excavator
bucket, and final ly placing the extracted material back into the Bay by releasing it
from the excavator bucket. The Commission did not authorize this extraction and
placement of fill.

Email from Sienna Courter t o M arc Zeppetello/Adrienne Klein, SUBJECT: Po llution Report: Questionable Dredging
on Richardson's Bay, 12/ 1/17; Email Attach ment: Photos and Videos showing Richardson's Bay Dre dging Incident
(A R Doc #1).
1
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3.

BCDC staff subsequently identified known SRCC-owned equipment shown in the
videos and photographs.

4.

Placement of fill without a permit from the Commission is a violation of the
California Government Code 66632 which states, "Any person or governmental
agency wishing to place fill, to extract materials ... within the commission's
jurisdiction shall secure a permit from the commission." SRCC did not request or
receive a permit for extraction of materials from or placement of fill •in Richardson's
Bay. Therefore, by extracting and placing fill without a BCDC permit, SRCC violated
California Government Code Section 66632.

B. Unpermitted Dredging: Foster City Intake Channel
1. On August 15, 1978 the Commission issued BCDC Permit No. M1978.057.00 to the
City of Foster City, San Mateo County, to dredge sediment from Belmont Slough to
clear the water intake structure for the Foster City Lagoons. 2 Subsequently, on
December 29, 1978, the Commission issued BCDC Permit No. M1978.057.01, a time
extension for the original permit. 3 On August 30, 2017 the Commission issued
Permit No. M1978.057.02 authorizing further dredging of Belmont Slough at the
West Intake Channel for the Foster City Lagoon {"Foster City Dredging Project"). 4
2. Section I.A.2 of BCDC Permit No. M1978.057.02 authorized the permittee, City of
Foster City, to do the following:
a.

"Mechanically dredge up to 12,800 cubic yards {cy) of sediment to an authorized
depth of minus 5 feet (ft) Mean Low Water (MLLW) plus one foot of authorized
overdredge allowance, in the West Intake Channel for the Foster City Lagoon and
place the material at the Cullinan Ranch Restoration Project (Cullinan Ranch) or
other suitable and authorized upland location ..."

3. Foster City contracted with SRCC to perform the dredging work described above.
4. On September 14, 2017, pursuant to Permit Special Condition 11.F.3, SRCC submitted
to BCDC staff a Dredge Operation Plan ("DOP") for the dredging to be performed for
the Foster City Dredging Project. 5 The DOP describes the dredging operations to be
employed at the Site. Specifically, the DOP describes the following:
a.

Dredging is to be performed by Salt River Construction Corporation, represented
by Richard Moseley.

b. The estimated dredge volume was 11,930 cubic yards (cy) to achieve project
depth (-5 feet MLLW) and 870 cy of sediment in the one-foot overdredge
allowance, for a total authorized dredge volume 12,800 cy for the episode.

2

BCDC Permit No. M1978.057 (AR Doc #2)
BCDC Permit No. M1978.057.01 (AR Doc #3)
4 BCDC Permit No. M1978.057.02 (AR Doc #4)
5 SRCC Dredge Operation Plan For Ma intenance Dredging at the Foster City Lagoon Intake Structure, 08/09/2017
(AR Doc#S)
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c.

The designed dredging depth of the project is -5 feet MLLW, with an overdredge
allowance of one foot for a maximum dredge depth allowance of-6 feet MLLW.

d. SRCC's dredging depth will be controlled by installing tide staffs visible to the
dredge operator and taking frequent soundings during the dredging operation.
The depth of dredge cut will be controlled by referencing the tide staff to
determine existing water surface elevation and lowering the excavator bucket to
the design dredge depth aided by markings placed on the excavator arm.
e. SRCC's disposal site is Upland Disposal at Cullinan Ranch.
5. By letter dated September 15, 2017, BCDC provided episode approval for dredging
operations at the Foster City Dredging Project.6 As. part of the episode approval,
BCDC required compliance with the DOP provided by SRCC.
6. Following various time extensions, SRCC completed the dredging operations at
Foster City on February 1, 2018. Pursuant to Special Condition I1.3.c. of the p_ermit,
Huffman -Broadway Group, Inc., an environmental consulting group, submitted the
"Post-Dredge Survey Report, Dredging at the Lagoon Intake Structure (CIP 301-629)
Project, USACE Permit #2015-004055, Episode No. 1" (Post-Dredge Report) on behalf
of SRCC on March 2, 2018.7 According to the Post-Dredge Report, SRCC dredged a
total volume of 13,674 cy, which is 1,744 cy beyond the designed dredge volume of
11,930 cy for the project and 874 cy more than the maximum authorized in the City
of Foster City' s permit and the episode approval letter. The Post-Dredge Report also
shows that SRCC dredged beyond the permitteq -5 feet MLLW depth and one-foot
overdredge allowance throughout the intake channel, in some places reaching a
depth of -7.2 feet MLLW, which results in a more than a foot of unauthorized
dredging. Attached to the Post-Dredge Report is a Topographical Map confirming
the depth and volume of dredged material SRCC dredged from the Foster City Intake
Channel. 8 Bathymetric readings in the bathymetric survey are accurate to within 0.1
feet, as stated on the Post-Dredge Report notes.
7. Before dredging operations began, sediment analysis for the site was determined to
be suitable for placement at Cullinan Ranch for sediment down to a depth of-6.5
feet MLLW. 9 No sediment testing was performed for sediment lying below a depth
of-6.5 feet MLLW. As the sediment below this dep'th was not characterized for
chemical constituents or biotoxicity, BCDC does not have assurance that the dredged
material removed by SRCC was not contaminated or that a layer of contaminate_d
sediment has not been exposed .

Letter from Anni ken Lydon to All an Shu, SUBJECT: Foster City Intake 2017 Maintenance Dredging Episode
Approva l; BCDC Permit No. M1978.057.00, Amendment No. Two, 9/15/2017 (AR Doc# 6)
7 Post- Dredge Survey Report, Dredging at the Lagoon Intake Structure (CIP 301-629) Project, USACE Permit #201500405S, Episode No. 1, 2/26/18 (AR Doc. #7)
8 TOPOGRAPHICAL MAP : "Post- Dredge 2-01-2018", revised th rough 2/6/18 (AR Doc. #8).
9 Sampling and Analysis Plan: Sampling and Testing of Sediments Dredging at the Lagoon Intake Structure (CIP 301629), January 2016 (AR Doc. #9)
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8. As noted above, untested dredged sediment was placed at Cullinan Ranch. Cullinan
Ranch was once part of an extensive network of tidal marshes in North Bay. As part
of the project to restore subsided portions of diked former tidal marshes in the area,
the Cullinan Ranch accepts dredged sediment to help raise the site to marsh plain
elevation . Placement of dredged sediment at Cullinan Ranch requires the sediment
to be properly analyzed to ensure it meets appropriate acceptance criteria . Because
SRCC dredged beyond the characterized sediment and then placed sediment of
unknown quality at Cullinan Ranch, this unauthorized dredging may have resulted in
adverse impacts to the Bay environment, including the Cullinan Ranch.
9.

Extracting materials without a BCDC permit is a violation of the MPA, California
Government Code Section 66632 which states, "Any person or governmental agency
wishing to place fill, to extract materials ... within the commission's jurisdiction shall
secure a permit from the commission ." SRCC was authorized to dredge a total
volume of 12,800 cy and to a maximum depth of-6.0 feet MLLW based on their
DOP. SRCC's dredging operations beyond these limits was not authorized by the
Commission. SRCC did not seek approval for such dredging. Therefore, both by
extracting materials and placing fill without a BCDC permit, SRCC violated California
Government Code Section 66632.

C. Potential Submission of False Disposal Site Summary Log
1. As stated in SRCC's DOP described above, the total volume of dredged material
authorized by BCDC was 12,800 cy. The DOP also states that "Dump Logs will be
submitted every Monday following the previous week of dredging."
2. According to the Post-Dredge Report, SRCC completed dredging at Foster City on
February 1, 2018. The report also states that SRCC dredged a total of 13,674 cy of
sediment from the Foster City Intake Channel. As described above, bathymetric
readings in the bathymetric survey are accurate to within 0.1 foot.
3. On April 13, 2018, BCDC received the "Disposal Site Verification and Summary Log"
(Disposal Log) from SRCC summarizing the dredged material offloading at Cullinan
Ranch for sediment from the Foster City Dredging project. 10 The Disposal Log shows
the date and time dredged material was offloaded at Cullinan Ranch, the vessel that
delivered the material, the volume of material offloaded during each event, as well
as a running total of the volume of dredged sediment offloaded for the Foster City
Dredging Project.
4. As of February 1, 2018, the time SRCC states that it had completed the Foster City
dredging, the Disposal Log shows that only 6,000 cy of the 13,674 cy of dredged
material had been offloaded at Cullinan Ranch. Material from the project continued
to be offloaded at Cullinan Ranch through April 11, 2018, over two months after
SRCC reported having finished dredging at Foster City. It is not clear where SRCC
stored the remaining 7,674 cy of the total 13,674 total cy of dredged material after it

10

Disposal Site Verification and Summary Log, 4/13/18 (AR Doc. t/10)

7

finished dredging at the Foster City Site on February 1, 2018, but before this material
was offloaded at Cullinan Ranch . Since the same barges/scow are recorded as
offloading at Cullinan Ranch multiple times after the completion of the dredging, it is
not clear how the same barge/scows could be filled with a new load of sediment for
offloading if no additional dredging occurred past February 1, 2018.
5. Furthermore, the Disposal Log shows that a fina l total of 12,800 cy had been placed
at Cullinan Ranch, exactly matching the authorized volume of dredged material fo r
the project. However, as described above, the Post-Dredge Report shows that
13,674 cy had been dredged. The excess 874 cy is unaccounted for in the Disposal
Log. This discrepancy implies that SRCC either: (1) disposed the excess 874 cy of
material at Cullinan Ranch and submitted false information in its Disposal l og
regarding the total volume of dredged material disposed at Cullinan Ranch; or (2)
unlawfully disposed ofthe excess 874 cy of sediment at some other, unknown
location.

D. Unpermitted Fill: Belmont Slough
1. On March 27, 2018 Mark D' Avignon, a senior project manager for the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers, emailed BCDC staff regarding the unlawful storage of two barges
in Belmont Slough located off the coast of Foster City, California .11 The email
describes two SRCC barges that had been moored in the slough since approximately
February 1, 2018. The barges are believed to have been moored in the slough
follow ing the completion of SRCC's dredging operations for the Foster City Dredging
Project. Allan Shu, the managing engineer for the Foster City Dredging Project,
contacted SRCC about moving the barges. On March 27, 2018, SRCC informed Allan
Shu that it would _mqve the barges from the site. A photograph taken by Robert
Perrera on Ap ril 11, 2018 confirmed that the barges had been removed from
Belmont Slough near the Foster City Dredging Project site.
2. On April 2, 2018, Foster City emailed BCDC staff a map of the Foster City Dredging
Project showing the approximate locations where the SRCC's barges were moored in
Belmont Slough.12 The portion of Belmont Slough where the barges were located is
designated as a California Department of Fish and Wildlife ("CDFW") Ecological
Reserve (Redwood Shores Ecological Reserve), as well as a nature preserve by the
Foster City Municipal Code (Belmont Slough Nature Preserve), and a Wildlife Refuge
Priority Use Area in the Commission' s San Franci sco Bay Plan Map Number 6. The
Redwood Shores Ecological Reserve contains endangered species such as the salt
marsh harvest mouse as well as the Ridgway' s rail, whose environment may have
been disturbed by SRCC's barges and activities. Additionally, Ridgway's rail breeding
season begins annually around February 1st, and SRCC's

Em ai l from M ark D-Avignon t o James M azza, SUBJECT: FW: Foste r City, 3/ 27/ 2018 (AR Doc. # 11)
Email from Robert Perrera to Anniken Lydo n, SUBJECT: Salt River Scow and Ba rge in Belmont Slough, 4/ 2/18;
Em ai I Attac hment s: 11AM @ Foster City I ntake. jpg; locati on map.pdf (AR Doc. #12)
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equipment and activities occurred at this location after February 1st . BCDC staff
cannot be certain that SRCC's equipment and activities at this location did not have
an adverse impact on this protected species in the marsh adjacent to Belmont
Slough. Further, the use of SRCC's barges in Belmont Slough is a violation of the
California Code of Regulations as well as Foster City' s Municipal Code. According to
the Ca lifornia Code of Regulations, "only lightweight, hand-carried boats may be
launched or operated within [Redwood Shores Ecological Reserve]." (14 C.C.R. §
632(b)(62)(C) Redwood Shores State Marine Park). Further, according to the Foster
City Municipal Code regarding Belmont Slough, "Boats shal l not be permitted,within
the marked boundaries of the preserve except when under direct supervision of
parks and recreation department staff." (Foster City Municipal Code Ch. 12.24
§12.24.040). The unauthorized mooring of SRCC's barges for extended periods of
time may have caused damaging effects to this sensitive habitat and species.
3. Placing fill without a permit from BCDC is a violation ofthe MPA, California
Government Code Section 66632(a} which states, "Any person or governmental
agency wishing to place fill, to extract materials ... within the commission's
jurisdiction shall secure a permit from the commission." According to California
Government Code Section 66632(a}, " fill" includes, "structures floating at some or all
times and moored for extended periods." SRCC did not request or receive a permit
for mooring their dredging barge in Belmont Slough. SRCC's mooring of barges for an
extended period of t ime constitutes unauthorized fill without a permit and therefore
violates California Government Code 66632(a}.
VII. Provisions of Law or Commission Permit that the Staff Alleges Has Been Violated

Government Section 66632. Permit for Fill, Extraction of Materials or Substantial Change in
Use of Land, Water or Structure; Application for Permits.
Any person wishing to place fill, extract materials, or make any substantial change in use of
any water, land, or structure, within the area of the Commission's jurisdiction, including at
the Site, is required to obtain a permit from the Commission. " Fill" is defined as earth or any
substance or material over $20 in value, including structures floating at some or all times
and moored for ext ended periods.
VIII. If the Staff is Proposing that the Commission Impose An Administrative Penalty As Part of
this Enforcement Proceeding, the Amount of the Proposed Penalty

Staff proposes a penalty of $31,500 und~r Section 66641.S(e) of the California Government
Code for the following violations:

9

Description

Amount

Violation(s)

Failure to obtain a BCDC
permit for placing fill and
extracting materials from
Richardson's Bay.

Placement of fill [$2,000 per
day maximum per day]
November 25, 2017

$2,000

Failure to obtain a BCDC
permit for dredging in
Foster City Intake Lagoon
beyond authorized volume
and depth limit as described
in SRCC's Dredge Operation
Plan.

Extraction of Fill Beyond
Authorized Volume and
Depth Limit

$2,000

Failure to obtain BCDC
permit for mooring SRCC
barge #1 in Belmont Slough
for an extended period of
time following Foster City
Intake Dredging Project.

Placement of fill [$2,000
maximum per day assessed
at $250 per day] February 1,
2018 through March 27,
2018 {55 Days)

$13,750

Failure to obtain BCDC
permit for mooring SRCC
barge #2 in Belmont Slough
for an extended period of
time following Foster City
Intake Dredging Project.

Placement of fill [$2,000
maximum per day assessed
at $250 per day] February 1,
20~8 through March 27,
2018 {55 Days)

$13,750

A complete penalty chart is attached to this Report/Compla int as Exhibit B.
IX. Any other Statement or Information that the Staff Believes is Either Pertinent to the
Alleged Violation or Important to A Full Understanding of the Alleged Violations

A. In July of 2016, Brian Ross, a member of the Dredging & Sediment Management,
Wetlands Regulatory Office for the Environmental Protection Agency emailed BCDC a
video showing an SRCC barge grounded in a shallow portion of the Strawberry Channel
in Mill Valley, Marin County.13 In an attempt to free itself, SRCC used its dredging arm
and excavator bucket to drag itself through the channel, and pulled up sediment from
the channel floor. After receiving thi s evidence of SRCC propelling its barge using at
excavator bucket, BCDC staff specifically instructed SRCC to not engage in this act ivity
and warned against the environmental risks that such action may have on the Bay
environment. Despite this warning, SRCC continues to operate its equipment in an
irresponsible manner as reflected in Section VI.A of this Report .

13

Video: SRCC Dragging St ra wberry Chan nel, Ju ly 2016 (AR Doc. #13)
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B. BCDC staff has also advised SRCC to not moor its barges for extended periods of time
throughout the Bay. In at least three separate occasions, BCDC staff has opened
enforcement investigations against SRCC for unauthorized storing and mooring of its
barges. Below is a list of these enforcement reports and brief summary generated for
SRCC:
1.

ER2011.024. In 2011, SRCC, without authorization, stored a yellow lash barge near
the East Bay Regional Park District Aquatic Center beginning in May 2011 through
August 25, 2011 following dredging work performed at the center. The center is
located in San Leandro Bay, Alameda County.14

2. ER2011.028. In 2011, SRCC, without authorization, stored boat dock sections fo r an
extended period oftime (over 12 months) in Point San Pablo Yacht Harbor, Contra
Costa County. The boat dock sections were later towed out of the harbor at BCDC
staff's urgi ng. 15
3. ER2015.002 . In 2014, several Bay Area residents notified BCDC that barge
equipment was being stored, without authorization, offshore of Paradise Cay near
Tiburon, Marin County for several months. BCDC staff identified the equipment
belonging to SRCC and instructed it to remove the equipment from Paradise Cay. 16

C. While SRCC has since removed its barges and equipment from these areas, its actions
illustrate a pattern of unauthorized behavior, even after instructed by BCDC to desist,
which continues to reoccur as shown in Section VI.D above.
D. In a prior enforcement action, the Executive Director issued Cease and Desist Order No.
ECO 2016.02 to SRCC in July, 2016 for unlawful dredging activities in Lucky Channel,
Corte Madera Creek, Marin County.17 BCDC staff observed an SRCC employee disposing
of dredged material into Lucky Channel rather than in the dredge material disposal scow
for transporting to an authorized disposal site. Thereafter, on July 7, 2016, BCDC and
SRCC entered into a settlement agreement to resolve the matter. 18 As part of the
agreement, SRCC was required to complete a personal training seminar on how to
properly conduct dredging activities in La rkspur Marina. While BCDC did not seek a
penalty for the unlawful dredging activities, SRCC agreed that a future violation at the
project site would result in "a penalty of $10,000 per violation ."
E. Although Foster City is the permittee for th e Foster City Dredging Project, and therefore
is potentially liable for the actions of SRCC, staff is not pursuing an enforcement action
against Foster City at this time. Foster City is aware of the violations committed by SRCC,
but did not participate in those violations. Further, Foster City has cooperated with staff
to help resolve the matter.

14

15
16

17
18

BCDC Enforcement Report ER20 11.024 (AR Doc. #14)
BCDC Enforcem ent Report ER2011.028 (AR Doc. ltlS)
BCDC Enforce m ent Report ER2015.002 (AR Doc . #16)
BCDC Cease and Desist Order No. ECD 2016. 02
Sett lement Agree ment Concerning M aintenance Dredging At Larkspur Marina, July 7, 2016

EXHIBIT A

Document No.

Document Description
t,mall trom :sienna courter to Marl< Leppetello/ Aanenne K..Iem, :s u tsJ .t,L 1 :
Pollution Report: Questionab le Dredging on Richardson Bay.

12/1/17
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Email Attachment: Photos and Videos showing Richardson Bay Dredging
Incident
BCDC Permit No. M1978.057.00
BCDC Permit No. Ml 978.057.01
BCDC Permit No. M1978.057.02
SRCC Dredge Operation Plan For Maintenance Dredging at the Foster City
Lagoon Intake Structure
Letter from Anniken Lydon to Allan Shu SUBJECT: Foster City Intake 2017
Maintenance Dredging Episode Approval; BCDC Permit No. M 1978 .057 .00,
Amendment No . Two
Post-Dredge Survey Report, Dredging at the Lagoon Intake Structure (CIP
301-629) Project, USACE Permit #2015-00405S, Episode No. 1
TOPOGRAPHICAL MAP: "Post-Dredge 2-01-2018'
Sampling and Analysis Plan: Sampling and Testing of Sediments Dredging at
the Lagoon Intake Structure (CIP 301-629), January 2016
Disposal Site Verification and Summary Log
Email from Mark D'Avignon to James Mazza, SUBJECT: FW: Foster City
trnail trorn Robert Perrera to Anmken Lydon, SUHJECl: Salt River Scow
and Barge in Belmont Slough

12
13

14
15
16
17
18

Date

Email Attachments: 11AM @Foster City Intake.jpg; location map.pdf
Video: SRCC Dra1nring Strawberry Channel
BCDC Enforcement Report ER201 l .024
BCDC Enforcement Report ER201 l .028
BCDC Enforcement Report ER2015. 002
BCDC Cease and Desist Order No. ECD2016.02
Settlement Agreement Concerning Maintenance Dredging At Lai·kspur Marina

8/15/78
12/29/78
8/30/17
8/9/17
9/15/17
2/26/18
2/6/18
04/07/17
4/13/18
3/27/18
4/2/18
07/2016
7/8/11
7/15/11
2/12/15
7/1/16
7/7/16

EXHIBIT B

Prohibited Activity

1) Failure to obt ain a BCDC permit for
placing fill and extracting materials from
Richardson Bay .
2) Failure to obtain a BCDC permit for
dre dging in Foster City Intake Lagoon
beyond authorized volume and depth
limit as described in SRCC's Dredge
Operat ion Plan
3) Failu re to obta in BCDC perm it for
mooring SRCC barge #1 in Belmont Slough
for an extended period of time followi ng
Foster City Intake Dredging Project
4) Failure to obtain BCDC permit for
mooring SRCC barge #2 in Belmont Slough
for an extended period of time following
Foster City Intake Dredging Project

Violated
Du ration of Days
McAteerof Prohibited
Petris
Activity/Date
Section

Minimum
Penalty

at
$10/Day

Maximum
Penalty at
$2,000/Day

Proposed
Daily
Penalty

Proposed
Penalty

§66632

1/ November 25,
2017

$10

$2,000

$2,000

$2,000

§66632

1/ February 1,
2018

$10

$2,000

$2,000

$2,000

§66632

55/ February 1,
2018 through
March 27, 2018

$550

Capped at
$30,000

$250

$13,750

§66632

55/ February 1,
2018 through
March 27, 2018

$550

Capped at
$30,000

$250

$13,750

Remarks

Total Proposed
Penalty - $31,500

